Interest rate risk is risk that the fair value or future cash ows of a nancial instrument will uctuate because of changes in market
  interest rates.

  The Group is exposed to interest rate risk pertaining to funds borrowed at both xed and oating interest rates. In order to optimize the
  Group's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a
  comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of xed rate and oating rate nancial instruments
  in its total portfolio.

  The Sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposures to interest rates at the end of the reporting period. For
  oating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability as at the end of the reporting period was
  outstanding for the whole  year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
  management personnel and represents  Management's assessment of the reasonably possible changes in interest rates.

  Exposure to interest rate risk   (` In Lakhs)

  Particulars   As at   As at

   31.03.2021  31.03.2020

  Total Borrowings   16,046.46  43,182.99

  % of Borrowing out of above bearing variable rate of interest   15.85%  59.21%

45)  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Contd.)

101

  Interest rate sensitivity

  A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on prot before tax

  Particulars   As at   As at

   31.03.2021  31.03.2020

  50bp increase would decrease the prot before tax by   12.72  127.84

  50 bp decrease would increase the prot before tax by   (12.72)  (127.84)

 b)  Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash ows of an exposure will uctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

  rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to its operating activities. The Group
  managesits foreign Currency risk by hedging transaction that are expected to occur within a maximum 12 month periods for hedge of
  forecasted sales and purchases in foreign currency. The hedging is done through foreign currency forward contracts.

  Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure